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LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 75 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11TH DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA 
 
75.  SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of the present status of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) 
and the financial implications met by the Government till now since inception of this scheme; 
 
(b)  whether the Government has fixed a target for increasing water irrigation areas to 
promote cultivation and to implement micro-irrigation activities across the country under this 
scheme; and  
 
(c)  if so, the details thereof and the funds allocated by the Government to the States 
including Haryana for the last three years as well as the area of cultivable lands brought 
under this initiative during this period? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य म�ंी     (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a) to (c): Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched with effect 
from 1st July, 2015.  The main components under PMKSY are as under: 

 
 Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) & Command Area 

Development & Water Management (CADWM) and PMKSY (Har Khet Ko Pani): 
Implemented by Ministry of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga 
Rejuvenation (MoWR, RD & GR).The details   Central Assistance (CA) in respect of 
above components during 2016-18 and 2018-19 (so far) and Irrigation potential 
created (IPC)/culturable command area (CCA) coverage during 2016-17 to 2017-2018 
is at Annexure-I to IV.  

 PMKSY(Per Drop More Crop): Implemented by Department of Agriculture, 
Cooperation & Farmers Welfare (DAC&FW).  PDMC mainly focuses on water use 
efficiency at farm level through precision/micro irrigation (Drip and Sprinkler Irrigation). 
The details of funds released by the Government of India to the States including 
Haryana for the last three years is enclosed at Annexure- V.   

 PMKSY (Watershed): Implemented by Department of Land Resources (DoLR).  The 
State-wise (including Haryana) details of number of WDC-PMKSY projects sanctioned, 
area covered by the projects and funds released (2015-16 to 2017-18 & 2018-19) as 
Central share, during the last three years and current year is enclosed at Annexure- 
VI. 
 
  

 
Annexure-I 



        
 

 Annexure-I to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 75 for reply on 11.12.2018 
 

Central Assistance (CA) in respect of  Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme 
(AIBP), Command Area Development (CAD), Small and Minor Irrigation (SMI) and 

Repair, Renovation & Restoration (RRR) components and Irrigation potential created 
(IPC)/ culturable command area (CCA) coverage  

 
Component CA released (Rs. in Cr.) IPC/CCA 

coverage  

2016-18 2018-19* 2016-18(Th. ha.) 

AIBP 6902 966.80 1206.12 

CAD 1787.10 6.64 947.30 

Surface Minor irrigation 

Scheme (SMI) 

813.36 527.91 126.20 

RRR of water bodies 
79.65 22.10 36.60 

 
*- As on 30.11.2018



Annexure-II 
 

Annexure-II to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 75 for reply on 11.12.2018 
 

Details of  Central Assistance (CA) released state wise for the Accelerated Irrigation 

Benefits Programme (AIBP) and Command Area Development (CAD)component of 

PMKSY  

Sl. No.  Project Name  
CA Released (Rs in crore) 

AIBP    CAD 

  
2016-18 2018-19* 2016-18 2018-19* 

1  Andhra Pradesh 22.63 0 4.490 

2  Assam 0 0 0 

3  Bihar 46.32 21.40 0 

4  Chhattisgarh 30.54 11.78 0 

5  Goa 0 0 0 

6  Gujarat 2372.36 730.9 1372.12 0 

7  Jammu Kashmir 9.57 0 0 

8  Jharkhand 450.85 0 0 

9  Karnataka 594.98 46.67 0 

10  Kerala 0 0 0 

11  Madhya Pradesh 481.40 180.58 2.16 

12  Maharashtra 742.88 7.94 48 0 

13  Manipur 152.41 0 0 

14  Odisha  922.45 14.6 93.85 0 

15  Punjab 52.42 0 0 

16  Rajasthan 262.76 2.48 0 

17  Telangana  558.68 10.22 0 

18  Uttar Pradesh 201.33 213.42 0 0 

   
Total 6901.49 966.86 1787.10 6.65 

*- As on 30.11.2018 

Note: There is no ongoing PMKSY-AIBP project in Haryana 



 

Annexure-III 
 
 

Annexure-III to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 75 for reply on 11.12.2018 

Details of CA released state wise for the Small and Minor Irrigation (SMI) schemes 

component of PMKSY  

 

Sl. No.  State Name  CA Released  for SMI (Rs in crore) 

  
2016-18 2018-19* 

1  Arun.Pradesh 30.78 0 

2  Assam 463.63 388.42 

3  Bihar 0 0 

4  Chhattisgarh 0 0 

5  Himachal pradesh 50.41 57.96 

6  J&K 104.48 0 

7  Jharkhand 0 0 

8 Karnataka 0 0 

9 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 

10 Maharashtra 0 0 

11  Manipur 42.23 -  

12  Meghalaya 44.44 31.50 

13  Mizoram 8.25 0 

14  Nagaland 27.75 4.62 

15  Sikkim  9 16.61 

16 Tripura 0 0 

17 Uttarakhand  32.40 28.79 

   Total 813.361 527.905 

*- As on 30.11.2018 

 



Annexure-IV 
 

Annexure-IV to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 75 for reply on 11.12.2018   

Details of CA released state wise for the Repair, Renovation & Restoration (RRR) of water 

bodies under PMKSY  

Sl. No.  State Name  
CA Released  for RRR of water bodies 

(Rs in crore) 

  2016-18 2018-19* 

1  Andhra Pradesh - - 

2  Bihar - 6.255 

3  Chhattisgarh - - 

4  Gujarat - 8.813 

5  Madhya Pradesh - - 

6  Manipur - - 

7  Meghalaya 2.66 - 

8 Odisha 3.00 - 

9 Rajasthan 14.30 - 

10 Tamilnadu  - 7.028 

11  Telangana 59.68 - 

12  Uttar pradesh - - 

   Total 79.65 22.095 

 *- As on 30.11.2018 

 

 



Annexure-V 

         Annexure-V to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 75 for reply on 11.12.2018 
Fund released to the States under PMKSY-PDMC for the last three years and current year 

(Rs. In Crore) 

Sl. 
No. 

State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 206.47 308.69 517.10 260.00 

2 Bihar 28.60 21.60 12.50 27.91 

3 Chhattisgarh 20.30 44.80 55.00 20.00 

4 Goa 0.30 0.80 0.00 0.00 

5 Gujarat 213.05 274.00 300.00 172.50 

6 Haryana 34.97 27.00 14.01 23.96 

7 Himachal Pradesh 7.60 8.50 19.25 18.00 

8 Jharkhand 14.97 30.70 25.00 10.00 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 4.87 5.40 3.00 7.80 

10 Karnataka 213.12 229.00 385.00 143.00 

11 Kerala 8.53 0.00 25.00 4.00 

12 Madhya Pradesh 161.74 121.10 150.00 100.00 

13 Maharashtra 107.26 305.70 362.50 360.00 

14 Odisha 28.70 39.70 48.00 42.00 

15 Punjab 43.00 1.18 0.00 0.00 

16 Rajasthan 142.84 129.00 107.50 144.00 

17 Tamil Nadu 129.78 143.50 369.55 177.00 

18 Telangana 111.32 189.00 257.00 122.00 

19 Uttrakhand 9.60 15.00 27.20 25.80 

20 Uttar Pradesh 37.51 41.40 55.00 69.00 

21 West Bengal 4.80 19.90 31.00 24.00 

22 Arunachal Pradesh 2.60 2.00 8.30 12.50 

23 Assam 5.03 11.00 3.00  0.00 

24 Manipur 2.76 3.60 7.50 20.00 

25 Meghalaya 1.43 0.00 3.30 12.00 

26 Mizoram 3.27 8.10 12.30 13.90 

27 Nagaland 2.34 4.50 11.80 17.50 

28 Sikkim 4.86 5.40 4.00 35.19 

29 Tripura 1.55 0.00 3.75 15.00 

30 A&N Island 0.20 0.00 0.50 0.00 

31 Puducherry 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Hqrs 1.35 0.60 1.00 0.00 

Grand Total 1556.73 1991.17 2819.07 1877.06 

 *- Till date 

 

 

 



Annexure-VI 

Annexure-VI to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 75 for reply on 11.12.2018 

State-wise details of number of WDC-PMKSY projects sanctioned, area covered by the projects and funds 
released (2015-16 to 2017-18 & 2018-19) as Central share 

 

 (Area in million ha, Amount in Rs. crore) 

  Sanctioned 
(from 2009-10 to 2014-

15) @ Central Share Released # 

Sr. 
No. 

State No. 
of 

Projects 

Area of 
the 

Projects 2015-16 2016-17 
 

2017-18 
 

2018-19* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 432 1.810 86.73 120.96 123.35 129.35 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 156 0.467 18.00 23.12 9.62 19.17 

3 Assam 372 1.577 45.00 0.00 65.09  0 

4 Bihar 123 0.612 5.00 28.26 19.21 26.08 

5 Chhattisgarh 263 1.195 20.00 34.96 33.45 32.49 

6 Gujarat 610 3.103 100.00 115.04 87.51 84.69 

7 Haryana 88 0.362 6.91 12.82 10.94 0  

8 Himachal Pradesh 163 0.840 20.00 35.40 26.83 24.04 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 159 0.652 0.00 25.59 43.66 31.10 

10 Jharkhand 171 0.911 20.00 17.68  0 28.83 

11 Karnataka 571 2.569 125.00 145.72 175.69 101.07 

12 Kerala 83 0.423 20.00 16.62 17.83 13.06 

13 Madhya Pradesh 517 2.937 150.00 129.44 134.84 97.45 

14 Maharashtra 1186 5.128 250.00 186.95 279.21  0 

15 Manipur 102 0.491 9.00 11.29 13.84 14.14 

16 Meghalaya 96 0.236 18.00 11.56 8.95  0 

17 Mizoram 89 0.373 8.87 16.06 22.35 14.41 

18 Nagaland 111 0.476 27.00 60.84 32.08 23.10 

19 Odisha 310 1.700 67.50 91.99 94.48 58.17 

20 Punjab 67 0.314 7.95 0.00 7.96  0 

21 Rajasthan 1025 5.764 200.00 199.35 243.59 179.40 

22 Sikkim 15 0.066 6.30 0.00 1.40  0 

23 Tamil Nadu 270 1.368 75.00 62.36 82.75 36.00 

24 Telangana 330 1.399 70.00 0.00 51.14 45.70 

25 Tripura 65 0.213 20.89 27.12 16.66 11.70 

26 Uttarakhand 65 0.346 25.68 16.15 9.97 6.98 

27 Uttar Pradesh 612 3.045 75.00 58.38 63.93 0 

28 West Bengal 163 0.693 10.00 24.06 15.48 25.87 

Total 8214 39.07 1487.83 1471.72 1691.81 1002.80 

@ Sanctioned under the erstwhile Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP), which has been 

amalgamated as the Watershed Development Component (WDC) of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee 
Yojana (PMKSY) from 2015-16 

*- As on 30.11.2018 
#Released under the Watershed Development Component (WDC) of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee 

Yojana (PMKSY) 

Note: 1) WDC-PMKSY is not operational in Union Territories.  2) There is no sanctioned project in Goa. 

*********** 
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